

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA**

BEAUFORT DIVISION

RICHARD ALEXANDER
MURDAUGH, JR.,
Plaintiff,

vs.

BLACKFIN, INC., WARNER BROS.
DISCOVERY, INC., WARNER
MEDIA ENTERTAINMENT PAGES,
INC., CAMPFIRE STUDIOS INC.,
THE CINEMART LLC, NETFLIX,
INC., GANNETT CO., INC. AND
MICHAEL M. DEWITT, JR.,

Defendants.

Case No. 9:24-cv-04914-RMG

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS OF
DEFENDANT CAMPFIRE
STUDIOS, INC., JOINED BY
WARNER BROS. DISCOVERY,
INC. AND WARNER MEDIA
ENTERTAINMENT PAGES, INC.**

LUNA SHARK
COURTESY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

 A. The Campfire Documentary Detailed The Criminal Investigations, Scandals, And Speculation Surrounding The Murdaugh Family Dynasty..... 3

 B. Official, Publicly Released Law Enforcement Records Document The Investigation Into Stephen Smith’s Death. 5

 C. The Campfire Documentary Chronicled The Law Enforcement Investigation Into Smith’s Death..... 10

 D. Plaintiff’s Lawsuit Alleges That The Campfire Documentary Defamed Him In Two Specific Ways Relating To Smith’s Death. 12

LEGAL STANDARD..... 14

ARGUMENT..... 16

 I. THE COMPLAINT WARRANTS DISMISSAL BECAUSE IT DOES NOT SUFFICIENTLY IDENTIFY ANY DEFAMATORY STATEMENTS..... 16

 II. THE FIRST AMENDMENT BARS PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM BECAUSE THE CAMPFIRE DOCUMENTARY DOES NOT ASSERT AS A FACT THAT PLAINTIFF KILLED SMITH WITH A BASEBALL BAT OR IN CONNECTION WITH PLAINTIFF’S SEXUAL ORIENTATION..... 18

 III. THE CHALLENGED STATEMENTS ARE TRUE..... 21

 IV. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER SOUTH CAROLINA LAW BECAUSE THE CHALLENGED STATEMENTS DO NOT STATE OR IMPLY THE MEANING PLAINTIFF ASCRIBES TO THEM..... 22

 A. The Complaint Fails To State A Claim For Defamation *Per Se*. 23

 B. The Complaint Fails To State A Claim For Defamation By Implication..... 24

 V. THE FAIR REPORT PRIVILEGE PROTECTS STATEMENT ONE..... 28

 A. The Fair Report Privilege Applies To Statement One..... 29

 B. If South Carolina Law Applies, The Fair Report Privilege Still Necessitates Dismissal Of Statement One Because The Complaint Does Not And Cannot Plead Facts Demonstrating Actual Malice..... 31

 VI. PLAINTIFF MUST BUT FAILS TO SUFFICIENTLY PLEAD FAULT..... 33

CONCLUSION..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agbapuruonwu v. NBC Subsidiary (WRC-TV), LLC</i> , 821 F. App’x 234 (4th Cir. 2020)	27, 28, 31, 32
<i>AIDS Counseling & Testing Ctrs. v. Grp. W Television, Inc.</i> , 903 F.2d 1000 (4th Cir. 1990)	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	15
<i>Barclay White Skanska, Inc. v. Battelle Mem’l Inst</i> , 262 F. App’x 556 (4th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Bayne v. Smith</i> , 2024 WL 4277041 (D.S.C. Aug. 20, 2024), <i>report and recommendation</i> <i>adopted</i> , 2024 WL 4116689 (D.S.C. Sept. 9, 2024).....	17
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	15, 17
<i>Biospherics, Inc. v. Forbes, Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 1998)	18, 19, 21
<i>Blanton v. City of Charleston</i> , 2014 WL 4809838 (D.S.C. Sept. 26, 2014).....	18
<i>Boone v. Sunbelt Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 347 S.C. 571, 556 S.E.2d 732 (S.C. Ct. App. 2001).....	35
<i>Boykin v. Prisma Health</i> , 2023 WL 5488448 (D.S.C. Aug. 8, 2023), <i>report and recommendation</i> <i>adopted</i> , 2023 WL 5487118 (D.S.C. Aug. 24, 2023).....	28
<i>Butler v. Pennington</i> , 2019 WL 1614834 (D.S.C. Apr. 16, 2019).....	22
<i>CACI Premier Tech., Inc. v. Rhodes</i> , 536 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2008)	18, 19
<i>Carson v. Emergency MD, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 5077655 (D.S.C. Aug. 25, 2020).....	17, 23

Champion v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
 2023 WL 3742294 (D.S.C. May 10, 2023), *report and recommendation*
adopted, 2023 WL 3737916 (D.S.C. May 31, 2023).....14

Chapin v. Knight-Ridder, Inc.,
 993 F.2d 1087 (4th Cir. 1993) *passim*

Cobin v. Hearst-Argyle Television, Inc.,
 561 F. Supp. 2d 546 (D.S.C. 2008).....3, 5, 29, 30

Conway v. S.C. Vocational Rehab. Dep’t,
 2018 WL 2301849 (D.S.C. Jan. 31, 2018), *report and recommendation*
adopted, 2018 WL 2301848 (D.S.C. Feb. 26, 2018).....27

Davis v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co.,
 516 F.3d 955 (11th Cir. 2008)17

DeBarr v. Maximus Inc.,
 2022 WL 842907 (D.S.C. Mar. 22, 2022)14

Dickerson v. Albemarle Corp.,
 2016 WL 245188 (D.S.C. Jan. 21, 2016)15, 17

Dombek v. Adler,
 2019 WL 459019 (D.S.C. Feb. 05, 2019).....17

Erickson v. Jones St. Publishers, LLC,
 368 S.C. 444, 629 S.E.2d 653 (2006) *passim*

Faltas v. State Newspaper,
 928 F. Supp. 637 (D.S.C. 1996), *aff’d*, 155 F.3d 557 (4th Cir. 1998).....27

Floyd v. Knight,
 2023 WL 4409037 (D.S.C. Apr. 27, 2023), *report and recommendation*
adopted, 2023 WL 4013520 (D.S.C. June 15, 2023).....34

Gardner v. Newsome Chevrolet-Buick, Inc.,
 304 S.C. 328, 404 S.E.2d 200 (1991)15

Harvey v. Cable News Network, Inc.,
 48 F.4th 257 (4th Cir. 2022) *passim*

Healthsmart Pac., Inc. v. Kabateck,
 7 Cal. App. 5th 416 (2016)30

Horne v. WTVR, LLC,
 893 F.3d 201 (4th Cir. 2018)33

Hughs v. Royal Energy Res., Inc.,
2020 WL 6689132 (D.S.C. Nov. 12, 2020)..... *passim*

Kelley-Moser Consulting, LLC v. Daniels,
2012 WL 554643 (D.S.C. Feb. 21, 2012).....34

Kozel v. Kozel,
299 F. Supp. 3d 737 (D.S.C. 2018).....31

Kun v. WCSC-TV-5,
2002 WL 34217983 (S.C. C.P. May 28, 2002).....21

Mayfield v. Nat’l Ass’n for Stock Car Auto Racing, Inc.,
674 F.3d 369 (4th Cir. 2012)31, 32

McGlothlin v. Hennelly,
2021 WL 2935372 (4th Cir. July 13, 2021).....34

McLaughlin v. Darlington Cnty.,
2021 WL 4691379 (D.S.C. Sept. 17, 2021), *report and recommendation*
adopted, 2021 WL 4691055 (D.S.C. Oct. 7, 2021)3, 28, 30

McNeil v. S.C. Dep’t of Corr.,
743 S.E.2d 843 (S.C. Ct. App. 2013).....23

Milkovich v. Lorain J. Co.,
497 U.S. 1 (1990).....18

Mungo v. BP Oil, Inc.,
2012 WL 13005317 (D.S.C. Dec. 21, 2012)16, 23

Reuber v. Food Chem. News, Inc.,
925 F.2d 703 (4th Cir. 1991)29, 30, 31, 32

Robins v. Nat’l Enquirer, Inc.,
1995 WL 776708 (D.S.C. Apr. 10, 1995).....25, 28

Rollins Ranches, LLC v. Watson,
2021 WL 5355650 (D.S.C. Nov. 17, 2021).....15, 24, 25, 27

Sarver v. Chartier,
813 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2016)31

Schnare v. Ziessow,
104 F. App’x 847 (4th Cir. 2004)18

Sellers v. S.C. Autism Soc’y, Inc.,
861 F. Supp. 2d 692 (D.S.C. 2012).....15, 17

Sigler v. Black River Elec. Coop., Inc.,
 2020 WL 9209285 (D.S.C. July 24, 2020), *report and recommendation*
adopted, 2021 WL 856879 (D.S.C. Mar. 8, 2021)32

Smith v. Santa Rosa Democrat,
 2011 WL 5006463 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 20, 2011).....30

Snyder v. Phelps,
 580 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2009), *aff'd*, 562 U.S. 443 (2011)15

Stokes v. Oconee Cnty.,
 895 S.E.2d 689 (S.C. Ct. App. 2023).....20

Toussaint v. Palmetto Health,
 2017 WL 1950955 (D.S.C. May 10, 2017).....24, 27

Va. Citizens Def. League v. Couric,
 910 F.3d 780 (4th Cir. 2018)18

Veney v. Wyche,
 293 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2002)16

Walker v. Tyler,
 99 F.3d 1132 (4th Cir. 1996)25, 27, 28

Weiland v. Palm Beach Cnty. Sheriff's Off.,
 792 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2015)17

White v. Wilkerson,
 328 S.C. 179, 493 S.E.2d 345 (1997)30

Statutes

Cal. Civ. Code § 47(d)30

Other Authorities

20 S.C. Jur. Libel and Slander § 324

S.C. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....3, 14

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b).....3, 5
